THE CITY OF KEY WEST
PLANNING BOARD

Staff Report

To: Chairman and Planning Board Members

From: Brendon Cunningham, Senior Planner

Through: Donald Leland Craig, AICP, Planning Director

Meeting Date: July 24, 2013

Agenda Item: Minor Development Plan - 1801 North Roosevelt Boulevard (aka: 811 Palm
Avenue; RE# 00072080-000000 Alt. Key 1075884 & RE#00072080-000200;
Alt. Key 8842635) - A request for the construction of a new dock Master’s office
in the PS zoning district per Section 108-91B.1(b) of the Land Development
Reguiations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West.

Request: Construct new Dock Master building with public restrooms and
reconfigure vehicular entrance on Palm Avenue

Applicant: William P. Horn, Architect, P.A.

Property Owner:  State of Florida

Location: 1801 North Roosevelt Boulevard (RE# 00072080-000000 Alt. Key 1075884
& 00072080-000200; Alt. Key 8842635)

Zoning: Public and Semi-Public Service (PS) zoning
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Background:
This property is comprised of two lots of record: one encompassing the parking area at the corner

of Palm Avenue and North Roosevelt Boulevard and the other consisting of the remainder of all
infrastructure associated with Garrison Bight and Palm Avenue up to Eisenhower Drive. The
total of the two parcels accommodates “Charter Boat Row” and the boat ramp, bathrooms and
bathing facilities and administration offices for the Dock Master and associated maintenance
personnel.

The City has maintained and operated the Garrison Bight Marina since the mid 1960°s.
However, the land is technically owned by the State of Florida. For the purpose of constructing
the Palm Avenue, the City gave the bay bottom to the State with the understanding that it would
be returned. This did not happen. Currently, due to the City Charter, the City cannot acquire
property by any means without going to referendum. Therefore, City is in the process of
securing a Lease Hold for that portion of the property on which the building will be sited.

Request:
The applicant proposes a Minor Development Plan. The project will be phased. The applicant

proposes that phase one consist of the new Dock Master building that will accommodate the
facilities listed above into one building and the widening of the entrance / exit drive on Palm
Avenue. The second phase will be the of the will be the modifying of the drive lanes on the
abutments supporting Palm Avenue to two-way traffic. Phase three will be adding the remaining
landscaping and resurface the main parking area.

Surrounding Zoning and Uses:
North: C-OW: Garrison Bight
South: CG:  Commercial Retail
East: C-OW: Garrison Bight
West: C-OW: Garrison Bight

Process:
Development Review Committee Meeting: March 28, 2013
Planning Board Mecting: July 24, 2013

Analysis — Evaluation for Compliance With The Land Development Regulations:
Section 108-91 A(1)b of the City of Key West Land Development Regulations requires that any

proposed plan outside the historic district including the addition or reconstruction of 1,000 to
4,999 square feet of gross floor area shall require a Minor Development plan. Section 108-196(a)
of the Land Development Regulations states that “after reviewing a Major Development Plan or
a Minor Development Plan for a property and staff recommendations, the Planning Board shall
act by resolution to approve, approve with conditions, or disapprove it based on specific
development review criteria contained in the Land Development Regulations and the intent of
the Land Development Regulations and Comprehensive Plan.”

Planning staff, as required by Chapter 108 of the City Code of Ordinances, has reviewed the

following for compliance with the City’s Land Development Regulations and Comprehensive
Plan:
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Required/Allowed Existing Proposed
Zoning PS
Flood Zone AE-8
Site Size 6,000 sf 55,589.32 sf 1.48 acres*
Front Setback 20° 93’ 148’
Street-Side Setback 15’ 0’ 15
Height 25° +/- 16’ J1 %
FAR 0.8 0.065 0.097
Building Coverage 40% 6.54% 9.71%
Impervious Surface 50% 93.07% 83.31%
Landscape Area 20% 6.9% 16.15% ***
Parking 32 67 61 **k%
Bicycle Parking 25% 7% 25%
Scooter Parking NA 0 7%

*Portion of the site effected by construction and landscaping

**A variance application is running parallel to this application
#**The applicant has requested a landscape waiver

*¥#*Includes proposed Dock Master Office and existing restaurant

Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Services (Section 108-233)

The City’s Comprehensive Plan Objective 9-1.5 directs the City to ensure that facilities and
services needed to support development are available concurrent with the impacts of new
development. The analysis considers potable water, sanitary sewer, solid waste, drainage, vehicle
trip generation and recreation. Section 94-36 requires a concurrency determination to be made
concerning proposed development. This portion of the report shall serve as the required written
determination of compliance.

The applicant provided a concurrency analysis as part of this application. Staff has reviewed the
provided concurrency analysis report and following criteria in Section 94-36 and determined that
the proposed project meets the City’s requirements for concurrency management with the
exception of stormwater management. The City’s General Services Department has specified
improvements necessary to meet code requirements and conditions to ensure stormwater
management is included.

1. The anticipated public facility impacts of the proposed development:
The application is for consolidating existing facilities housed in three buildings. There will
be no additional impacts with the proposed development. The applicant has provided a
Concurrency Analysis that supports this.

2. The ability of existing facilities to accommodate the proposed development at the
adopted level of service standards:
The existing services are expected to accommodate the proposed redevelopment project at
the current level of service standards.
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3. Any existing facility deficiencies that will need to be corrected prior to the completion of
the proposed development:
There are no existing facility deficiencies which will need to be corrected prior to the
completion of the proposed development.

4. The facility improvements or additions necessary to accommodate the impact of the
proposed development at the adopted level of service standards and the entities
responsible for the design and installation of all required facility improvements or
additions; and
There are no facility improvements or additions that are necessary to accommodate the
impact of the proposed development.

5. The date such facility improvements or additions will need to be completed to be
concurrent with the impacts on such facilities created by the proposed development:
Not applicable: there are no known facility improvements or additions that will need to be
completed.

Fire Protection (Section 108-233 (8))

No new fire hydrants are proposed as part of this project. There is a hydrant adjacent to the site
on North Roosevelt Boulevard. Further, the building will be required to be sprinkled.

Reclaimed water system (Section 108-233(9))
The applicant intends to capture rain water for use for irrigation.

Other Public Facilities (Section 108-233 (10)):

Based on comments received at the DRC meeting and project description, the proposed minor
development plan is not anticipated to increase adverse effects upon public facilities.

Appearance, Design and Compatibility (Section 108-234):

1. Compliance with Chapter 102; Articles 111, IV and V:
Not Applicable: the project is outside of the Historic District.

2. Compliance with Section 108-956:
The applicant has demonstrated that there is access to potable water and to wastewater
disposal systems.

3 Compliance with Chapter 110; Article I1:
If any archaeologically significant resources are discovered during the development of
the site, the applicant will be required to comply with this article of the Land
Development Regulations.

Site Location and Character of Use (Section 108-235):

The project site is located in the PS zoning district. This is a developed site and use. The
application is for the replacement of three buildings to be accommodated by one new building

1. Appearance of site and structures (Section 108-236 and 108-278):
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The development plan exhibits harmonious overall design characteristics for the building
and is in compliance with the performance standards stipulated in Sections 108-278 of
the City Code.

Location and screening of mechanical equipment, utility hardware and waste
storage areas (Section 108-279):
Mechanical equipment and utility hardware will be screened from view.

Utility lines (Section 108-282):
The department has not received comments from Keys Energy. Existing electric lines
will be used.

Commercial and manufacturing activities conducted in enclosed buildings (Section
108-283):
No commercial or manufacturing activities are associated with this project.

Exterior Lighting (Section 108-284):
Lighting will meet dark sky initiative requirements per the Comprehensive Plan.

Signs (Section 108-285):
No signage has been proposed as part of the Minor Development Plan.

Pedestrian sidewalks (Section 108-286):
There are existing sidewalks adjacent to the site on both Palm Avenue and North
Roosevelt Boulevard.

Loading docks (Section 108-287):
No loading docks are proposed as part of the Minor Development Plan.

Storage Areas (Section 108-288):
A portion of the building will be for storage.

On-Site and Off-Site Parking and Vehicular, Bicycle, and_Pedestrian Circulation (Section
108-244):

The project site has existing automobile and bicycle parking. The applicant intends to provide
additional bicycle parking.

Housing (Section 108-245):

No housing is proposed as part of the Minor Development Plan.

Economic Resources (Section 108-246):

This is a City project. No economic resources are expected to be generated except for dockage
fees, ramp fees, mooring fees, etc.

Special Conditions (Section 108-247):
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The proposed development does not generally conflict with the intent of the PS district uses. The
project is not located in a special zoning district and does not trigger any of the special
considerations outlined in Section 108-247 of the City Code.

Construction Management Plan and Inspection Schedule (Section 108-248):

The proposed development is phased. The applicant proposes phase 1 to commence upon
approval of the Minor Development Plan phases 2 and 3 will commence as funds become
available.

Open Space, Screening, Buffers and Landscaping (Article V and VI) of Chapter 108:
There is minimal open space available on the site to add landscaping in addition to the existing

parking.

Request for Modification Section 108-517

The applicant has requested a modification to Section 108-412(a) to reduce minimum landscape
area from 20% to 16%. And 108-413(b) to reduce the minimum depth of landscape along the
street frontage from 30° required to the proposed 4°.

Off-street Parking and Loading (Article VII) of Chapter 108:

The proposed Minor Development is located within the existing bight area. The existing parking
is nearly twice what is required for the restaurant and proposed Dock Master building,
Additionally, there is new bicycle and scooter parking.

Stormwater and Surface Water Management (Article VIID):

Currently the site does not include stormwater management. The site lies in the AE 7-8 flood
zones and is susceptible to flooding via storm surge. As part of the new site design, the applicant
has proposed to collect rainwater from the roof to be used for boat wash down and landscape
irrigation.

Flood Hazard Areas (Division 4 - Sections 108-821 through 108-927):

The property is within the FEMA AE-7 & 8 zones.

Utilities (Article IX):

The Department did not receive a response from FKAA or Keys Energy Services. The proposed
project will use existing utility mains.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Planning Department, based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan and the
Land Development Regulations, recommends the request for Minor Development Plan be
approved, in its constituent parts with the following conditions:

1. That the dumpster for the existing restaurant be fenced and screened.

2. That the City secure a Lease Hold from the State for the area the building will occupy
prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.
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PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION No. 2013-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST
PLANNING BOARD GRANTING APPROVAL
OF A MINOR DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF A DOCK MASTER
BUILDING FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT
1801 NORTH ROOSEVELT BOULEYARD,.
(RE#00072080-000000, AK#1075864 &0007308%-
000200, AK#8842635) PERSUAM TO SECTIBN
108-91 B.1.(b.) KEY WESE, FLORIDA;
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTM DATE.

WHEREAS, the subject property is located in the General Cq;_;;ﬁisrcial (CG), zoning district;
and

S
a" 4 4

WHEREAS, Section 108 9‘1 B I (b.) oﬁ t!m Cod;; ‘of Ordinances requires Minor

Development Plans for add1t10n'é‘ reeonstructlon of 1 000 4, 999 square feet of gross floor area; and

>

WHEREAS “the apphcant proposes the construction of approximately 3,654 square feet of

floor area to be lsed asa Dock Master office, bathroom and bathing facilities and storage; and

WHEREAS, the granting of a Minor Development Plan is consistent with the Land

Development Regulations and the Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the recommendation of approval of the Minor Development Plan is in harmony
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Chairman

Planning Director



Section 3. Full, complete, and final application for all permits required for which this
resolution is wholly or partly necessary, shall be submitted in its entirety within 12 months after the
date hereof.

Section 4. This Minor Development Plan application recommended for approval to the City

g \

Commission, do not constitute a finding as to ownership or ;aght to -s: ”_"n of the property, and

assumes, without finding, the correctness of applicant's aﬂertlon of legal authonty respecting the

\

property. ,
2
Section 5. This resolution shall go into effect innnedlf;tely@}i 1ts passage and adoption and
authentication by the signatures of the presiding oﬂicé'pmd the Clerk of. ﬂ\me Cfemmission
Section 6. This resolution is subject 16 appeal peﬂode as prowded by the City of Key West
Code of Ordinances (including the Land‘Development Regulandns) After the City appeal period has
expired, this perm1t or development order will be rendepedie the Florida Department of Economic

Opportunity.« f}umuam to Chapter 9J-1, ]E‘ A.C., this permit or development order is not effective for

A
N

forty five (45) days aﬂgr 1t has been proper‘tser rmdered to the DEO with all exhibits and applications
attached to or 1n¢nrporated by;eiﬁerence in thls approval; that within the forty five (45) day review
period the DEO can ::appeal the pennlt or development order to the Florida Land and Water
Adjudicatory Commissim.—,;g:;d;gat such an appeal stays the effectiveness of the permit until the

appeal is resolved by agreement or order.

Read and passed on first reading at a special meeting held this 24th day of July, 2013.
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Authenticated by the Chairman of the Planning Board and the Planning Director.

Richard Klitenick, Chairman | " Date
Key West Planning Board 4 L ¥

Attest: :

Donald Leland Craig, AICP h Date
Planning Director

Filed with the Clerk:

& P ¢

Cheryl Smithy CiggClerk Date
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Please print or type:

DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION
City of Key West Planning Department

604 Simonton Street, Key West, FL 33040

(305) 809-3720

Development Plan & Conditional Use Application

Applications will not be accepted uniless complete

Development Plan Conditional Use Historic District
Major

Yes
Minor z No Z

Site Address { 84 rotcth LoVt L " BLVD.
Name of Applicant __ /L LA P, Ko/l AN HELT ) PA.

Applicantis: Owner Authorized Representative ___ v/
(attached Authorization and Verification Forms must be completed)

Address of ApplicantMﬂ 57’45? T
£ed west  FL. 33040

Applicant's Phone #_2 96 -B3D7 Email _(JPH AR G AOL.LTn

Email Address:

Name of Owner, if different than above_C/7"y OF K'Y (it ST s AN witdh

Address of Owner 20/ bu/Lillm SINLET , K b5, FL -

Owner Phone # _%0% - 809-3794 Email MN/L@I’M@M&}M.&M

Zoning District of Parcel _A£S RE# 72080 -000200 , 7208
Is Subject Property located within the Historic District? Yes No X
if Yes: Date of approval HARC approval #

OR: Date of meeting

Description of Proposed Development and Use. Please be specific, list existing and proposed buildings |
and uses, number of dwelling units, parking, restaurant seats, vehicles proposed, etc. If there is more
than one use, describe in detail the nature of each use (Give concise description here and use a

separate sheet if necessary).
MMWMM@__/




DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION
City of Key West Planning Department
604 Simonton Street, Key West, FL 33040
(305) 809-3720

Has subject Property received any variance(s)? Yes
If Yes: Date of approval Resolution #

Attach resolution(s).

Are there any easements, deed restrictions or other encumbrances on the subject property?
Yes No

If Yes, describe and attach relevant documents.

A. For both Conditional Uses and Development Plans, provide the information requested from the |
attached Conditional Use and Development Plan sheet.

B. For Conditional Uses only, also include the Conditional Use Criteria required under Chapter 122,
Article IIl, Sections 122-61 and 122-62 of the Land Development Regulations (see attached copy of
criteria). ;

. For Major Development Plans only, also provide the Development Plan Submission Materials |
required under Chapter 108, Article I, Division 7, Sections 108-226 through 108-248 of the Land
Development Regulations (see attached copy of criteria) and any additional information as
determined by the Planning Staff.

Please note, development plan and conditional use approvals are quasi-judicial hearings and it is
| improper to speak to a Planning Board member or City Commissioner about the project outside of the
hearing.




TREPANIER

ols

&ASSOCIATES INC
LAND USE PLANNING
DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS

CONSISTENCY ANALYSIS

Garrison Bight Marina
1804 N. Roosevelt Blvd.

This is an analysis of the proposed redevelopment of the existing dock masters office and
supporting structures and uses into a single architecturally appropriate structure. This analysis
confirms compliance with the approval criteria setfort in the Land Development Regulations of
the City of Key West.

Existing development is depicted in the associates surveys and plans, including:

= Size of site =  FEMA flood zones = Existing stormwater
= Buildings = Topography = Adjacent land uses
® Structures = Utility locations = Adjacent buildings

* Parking » Existing vegetation » Adjacent driveways

Proposed development is depicted in the associated plans prepared by licensed architects,

including:
= Floor Plans = Driveway Dimensions = Setbacks
= Buildings = Building Elevations = Garbage and recycling
= Utility Locations = Parking = Project Statistics

Solutions Statement:
The proposed project wiil be located on a portion of 1801 N. Roosevelt Blvd. (City Marina at
Garrison Bight). The community has anticipated the redevelopment of the property for
many years. The resulting structure will provide modern, energy efficient office, storage,
maintenance, and ablutionary facilities in more coherent, safe, and architecturally
appropriate manner,

Key persons and entities involved in this project are as follows:

Owner: State of Florida
Authorized Agent: William P. Horn, Architect, P.A.
Architect: William P. Horn, Architect, P.A.
Legal and Equitable Owners: State of Florida

City of Key West

402 Appelrouth Lane » P.OO. Box 2155 » Key West, FL » 33045-2155
Phone: 305-293-8983 * ['ax: 305-293-8748 « Kmail: Owen@OwenTrepanier.com
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Site Data:

SITE DATA

SITE AREA: 55.580,32 SF. {1.28 ACRES)
LAND USE: HPS (PUBLIC SERVICES INC. RECREATION & OPEN SPACE)

FLOOD ZONE: AE+7.0+8.0"

SETBACKS:
FRONT SETBACK: SHORE LINE SETRAGCK:
REQUIRED = 20.0° REQURED = 30.0°
EXISTING = 93.0 EXISTING = 0.0
PROPOSED= 1480 PROPOSED= 0.0
SIDE SETRACK:
REQUIRED = 15.0°
EXISTING = 0.0
PROPOSED= 18.0'
FAR:

ALLOWABLE: 1.0 MAX. {55,589.32 S.F.;
EXISTING: 0.065 {3.63555 SF.
FROFOSED:  0.087 {5.397.5¢ SF}

HEIGHT:
ALLOWABIE: 250"

(ONLY NON—HABITASLE ROGF AREA IS ABOVE 25.07)
LOT COVERAGE AREA:
REGUIRED:  22,235.73 SF. (40% MAX)
DOSTING:  3,835.55 S.F. (8.54%)
FROPOSED: 5,387.5¢ SF. (0.71%)

IMPERVIOUS AREA:
REQUIRED:  27,794.66 S.F. (S0X MAX.)
EXISTING: 51,736.98 S.F. (93.07:’)
FROPOSED:  46,311.02 S.F (B33

LANDSCAPE AREA / OPEN SPACE:
REQUHRED: 14,117,868 5.F. (20% MiN.)
EXISTING: 3.853.74 S.F. (6.93%)
PROPOSED: 9,278.30 S.F. (15.68%)
CAR PARKING:
EXIETING: 67 SPACES
B1  SPACES

NOTE : REDUCTION IN PARKING IS FOR ADDIMG
HANDICAP PARKING {2), LANDSCAPE |SLANDS,
SCOOTER PARKING, AND WIDEMN DRIVES.

BICYCLE PARKING:
EXISTING: 10 SPACES
PROPOSED: 18 SPACES
SCOOTER FARKING:

EXISTING: 0 SPACES
PROPOSED: @  SPACES

Other Project Information:
* Redevelopment is depicted on the plans.
* The target date for commencement is as soon as possible following approval.
* Expected date of completion is within twelve months of renovation commencement.

Intergovernmental Coordination:
Coordination has occurred as part of the DRC hearing process.
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Schedule and Process:

The review process for conditional use review is controlled by Sec. 122-63

Completed Submission Deadline

Completed Development Review Committee

07/18/13 Planning Board

TBD City Commission

10 Days Planning Board Appeal Period

45 Days Department of Economic Opportunity Appeal Period

SPECIFIC CRITERIA FOR CONDITIONAL USE APPROVAL

LITE

Characteristics of proposed use:

Scale & Intensity

Floor area Existing Proposed

ratio 0.065 0.097

Weekday Perak Saiurday Sunrav
Houl Taps Tips! Tups*

LanG Lise

Government Office
Building {730)
Exisiing 363654 R x1.21 4.40 13.4 134
Traffic e
generation Government. Offica
Building (730)
Proposed 5,388 5. ft x 1.21 6.53 196 19.6
Dk hr trips / 1,000
sq. 1

Tnotal Zhenye in Tips 213 6.39 6.39

Land use compatibility:
This analysis and associated plans demonstrate that the minor development, including
its proposed scale and intensity are compatible and harmonious with adjacent land use
and will not adversely impact land use activities in the immediate vicinity in any
appreciable manner. The site is in the CG Land Use District.

Site Size:
The site is 55,589 sq ft. It is sufficient, and has adequate infrastructure to accommodate
the proposed redevelopment as depicted on the plans.

Mitigative techniques:
The proposed use will not create negative impacts that require mitigation, therefore, no
mitigative techniques are proposed.

Hazardous waste: _
The proposed redevelopment shall not generate additional hazardous waste. The
marina currently handles waste through licensed haulers and will continue to do so.

Compliance with applicable laws and ordinances:
This minor development shall comply with all applicable federal, state, county, and city
laws and ordinances. Where permits are required from governmental agencies other
than the city, these permits shall be obtained.

does not provide trip generation estimates for government office weekend use, thus for the purpose of this analysis we

estimated weekend use is and would continue to be 3 times the weekday use.

2 |bid
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Additional criteria applicable to specific land uses:
* Land uses within a conservation area - The proposed project is not located in a
conservation area.
* Residential development - No residential development is proposed.

ANALYSIS: EVALUATION FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE LDRS

Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Services (Section 108-233)

The anticipated public facility impacts of the proposed development:
The following concurrency analysis demonstrates that all anticipated development
impacts to public facilities can be accommodated within current capacities.

The ability of existing facilities to accommodate the proposed development at the
adopted level of service standards:
The following concurrency analysis demonstrates that all anticipated development
impacts to existing facilities can be accommodated within current capacities and
adopted levels of service.

Any existing facility deficiencies that will need to be corrected prior to the
completion of the proposed development:
There are no existing facility deficiencies that will need to be corrected prior to
completion of the proposed development.

The facility improvements or additions necessary to accommodate the impact of
the proposed development at the adopted level of service standards and the
entities responsible for the design and installation of all required facility
improvements or additions:
There are no facility improvements or additions necessary to accommodate the
impact of the proposed development at the adopted level of service standards.

The date such facility improvements or additions will need to be completed to be:
NA — No improvements required.

Fire Protection (Section 108-233 (8))
Key West Fire Department coordination has been ongoing. No objections are known
to exist at this time.

Site Location and Character of Use (Section 108-235):
The project site is located in the CG zoning district. Based on the surrounding
zoning and land uses, the proposed redevelopment is compatible with neighboring
properties,

Location and screening of mechanical equipment, utility hardware and waste
storage areas (Section 108-279):
See associated plans.
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Utility lines (Section 108-282):
See associated plans.

Commercial and manufacturing activities conducted in enclosed buildings
(Section 108-283):
See associated plans.

Exterior Lighting (Section 108-284):
See associated plans.

Signs (Section 108-285):
See associated plans.

Pedestrian sidewalks (Section 108-286):
See associated plans.

Loading docks (Section 108-287):
See associated plans.

Storage Areas (Section 108-288):
See associated plans.

On-Site and Off-Site Parking and Vehicular, Bicycle, and Pedestrian Circulation
(Section 108-244):
The new design makes dramatic improvements to the on- off-Site Parking and
Vehicular, Bicycle, and Pedestrian Circulation as depicted on the plans

Housing (Section 108-245):
No housing is proposed as part of this project.

Economic resources (Section 108-246):
No significant changes are anticipated.

Special Conditions (Section 108-247):
The proposal complies with the goals, objectives and policies of the comprehensive
plan and as demonstrated by the concurrency analysis there are no conflicts with the
existing public facilities, such as wastewater treatment and transportation.

Construction Management Plan and Inspection Schedule (Section 108-248):
Construction shall comply with Sec. 108-248.

Open Space, Screening, Buffers and Landscaping (Article V and VI) of Chapter
108:
No changes required or proposed.

Stormwater and Surface Water Management (Article VII):
No changes required or proposed.



July 16, 2013
Page 6 of 6

Flood Hazard Areas (Division 4 - Sections 108-821 through 108-927):
No changes proposed.

Utilities (Article iX):
No changes proposed.



TREPANIER
CONCURRENCY ANALYSIS ﬁ

Garrison Bight Marina
1804 N. Roosevelt Blvd.

&ASSOCIATES INC
LAND USE PLANNING
DEVELCPMENT CONSULTANTS

The City’s Comprehensive Plan Objective 9-1.5 directs the City to ensure that facilities and
services needed to support development are available concurrent with the impacts of new
development.

The following specific issues are outlined:

Potable Water & Sanitary Sewer

Recreation (for residential development only)
Solid Waste

Drainage

Roads/Trip Generation

AR wn =

The following concurrency analysis reflects the anticipated impacts resulting from the
proposed addition to the Conch Harbor building to house the new West Marine.

Potable Water & Sanitary Sewer “Planned improvements in potable water and/or
wastewater systems required to establish and/or maintain adopted water and wastewater
levels of service. System improvements and proposed funding resources required for
implementing any improvements required to establish and/or maintain adopted potable
water and wastewater system level of service standards’:”

Potable Water Sec. 94-68 sets the level of service for residential potable water at 93 gal/
capita/ day and nonresidential at 650 gal/acre/day.

i) Existing capacity required based on site size: 832 gal/day
The total capacity required for nonresidential use on 1.28 acres is:
650 gal/acres/day x 1.28 acres = 832 gal/day
i) Proposed capacity required based on site size: 832 gal/day
The total capacity required for nonresidential use on 1.28 acres is:
650 gal/acres/day x 1.28 acres = 832 gal/day
iii) Existing capacity required based on floor area: 54 gal/day

The total capacity required for nonresidential use on 0.083 acres is:

! The City of Key West's Comprehensive Plan Palicy 9-1.5.1: Resolving Concurrency Issues.
402 Appelrouth Lane * P.O. Box 2155 = Key West, I'L » 33045-2155
Phone: 305-293-8983 « Fax: 305-293-8748 « Imail: Owen@OwenTrepanier.com
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650 gal/acres/day x 0.083 acres = 54 gal/day

iv) Proposed capacity required based on floor area: 80.5 gal/day

The total capacity required for nonresidential use on 0.12 acres is:

650 gal/acres/day x 0.12 acres = 80.5 gal/day

Based on the concurrency management calculation prescribed in the Comprehensive
Plan, there is no or minimal increase in the proposed capacity required by Key West
Comprehensive Plan LOS standards; the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority has the
capacity to supply adequate service to this property, as demonstrated below.

FKAA Supply Capacity:

The Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority (“FKAA”) has adequate supply capacity to
serve the potential deveiopment. FKAA has constructed facilities on the mainland
in Florida City to expand water supply for the Florida Keys. This permitted and
constructed improvement enables FKAA to provide over 23 MGD, which will
provide sufficient capacity through 2022°, Operational in 2011, the recent
expansion of the R.O. plant will provide 6.0 MGD, which combined with the 17.0
MGD permitted withdrawal from the Biscayne Aquifer, increased available water
supply to 23 MGD for the Fiorida Keys.

Expanded Florida City R.O. Plant. The Department of Health issued Permit #
150092-007-wc/04 (Exhibit [) on November 14, 2006 to allow for the construction
of an expanded reverse osmosis (R.0.) water plant in Florida City. The expanded
water plant is designed to treat blended Floridian Aquifer water as an alternative
water source to the Biscayne Aquifer. The permit design capacity of the
expanded R.O. plant is 6 MGD.

Revised Water Use Permit. The SFWMD issued revised Water Use Permit
(WUP) #13-00005-W (Exhibit II) on March 26, 2008, which recognizes the
additional blended Fleridian Aquifer capacity that will be provided by the
expanded R.O. plant. Interim Water Use Allocations in the WUP permit provide
FKAA with an allocation of 17.00 MGD (dry season) and 17.79 GPD (wet
season) which may be withdrawn from the Biscayne Aquifer and allows FKAA to
utilize the Stock Island and Marathon Reverse Osmosis plants for any demands
exceeding the interim withdrawal limit, pending completion of the R.O. plant in
Florida City. The Stock Island and Marathon R.O. plants have a combined
capacity of 3.0 MGD providing an interim WUP water supply of 20.0 MGD during
the dry season if needed. Once operational in 2010, the R.O. plant will provide
an additional 6.0 MGD, which when combined with the 17.0 MGD permitted
withdrawal from the Biscayne Aquifer, will increase available water supply to 23
MGD for the Florida Keys.

The interim allocation of 20 MGD (7,300 MG/year) through 2010 and 23 MGD
after 2010 provides ample water supply to support the adopted amendment and
allocated growth well beyond 10 years. The “Monroe County 2007 Annual Public
Facilities Report” documents historic water use in the Florida Keys. Water

Z Excerpt from Analysis by Kenneth B. Metcalf, AICP, {Greenberg Traurig, P.A.}, August 22, 2008.
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The total capacity required for nonresidential use on 0.12 acres is:
660 gal/acres/day x 0.12 acres = 81.8 gal/day

The current wastewater treatment plant has the potential treatment capacity of 10
million gallons per day. Only 4.8 million galions per day of capacity are currently
utilized®. The current plant has the capacity to service this project's projected needs.

Recreation “in cases where residential development is proposed, information shall be
submitted describing plans for accommodating recreational demands generated by the
development, including demonstrated evidence that the City's adopted level of service for
recreation shail not be adversely impacted*:”

No residential development is proposed.

Solid Waste- “Projected demand generated by the development on the solid waste disposal
system and assurances that the City's adopted level of service for solid waste disposal shall
not be adversely impacted®:”

Sec. 94-71 sets the level of service for residential solid waste disposal (1994-2010) at
2.66 Ib/capita/day and nonresidential solid waste disposal at 6.37 Ib/capita/day. The
proposed development does not change the number of slips. There is no anticipated
increase in employment as a result of this redevelopment. The following analysis is
based on the per capita employment numbers for the dock master’s office.

i} Existing capacity required: 382 Ibs/day

The total capacity required for the nonresidential use of 6 employees® is:
6.37 Ib/capita/day x 6 employees = 382 Ibs/day

if) Proposed capacity required: 382 Ibs/day
The total capacity required for the nonresidential use of 6 employees’ is:
6.37 Ib/capita/day x 6 people = 382 Ibs/day
Waste Management has more than enough capacity to handle the increase?®.
Drainage - “Conceptual plan for accommodating storm water run-off and demonstrated
evidence that the proposed drainage improvements shall accommodate storm water run-off

without adversely impacting natural systems or the City’s adopted level of service for storm
drainage®

3 Per September 3, 2010 memo from Greg Smith, project Manager for CH2M Hill QMI (Exhibit III)
*The City of Key West's Comprehensive Plan Policy 9-1.5.1: Resolving Concurrency Issues.

® The City of Key West’s Comprehensive Plan Policy 9-1.5.1: Resolving Concurrency Issues.

® No. of employees provided by the City of Key West.

? There is no anticipated increase in employment numbers as a result of this redevelopment.

® Per January 25, 2010 memo from Jay Gewin, City of Key West (Exhibit V)

®‘The City of Key West's Comprehensive Plan Palicy 9-1.5.1: Resolving Concurrency Issues
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This site will meet the minimum requirements through best management practices as
depicted on the attached storm water management plans.

Roads/Trip Generation- “Estimated trips for the peak hour generated by the proposed land

use(s) together with anticipated on- and off-site

improvements necessitated to

accommodate the traffic impacts generated by the development including, additional R/W,
roadway improvements, additional paved laneage, traffic signalization, proposed methods

for controlling access and egress, and other similar improvements'®”

For the purposes of calculating traffic generation we used the Institute of Transportation
Engineer’s 7th Edition Trip Generation Volumes. For the purposes of this analysis, the
current site contains 3,636 sq. ft. of Government Office Building (730). The proposed site

will be remain the same with a 1,762 sq. ft. increase in fioor area.

Weekday Peak Saturday Sunday

I : :

Land Use Hour Trips Trips'! Trips*?

Government Office Building (730

Eusting | Sovernment Office Building (730) 4.40 13.4 13.4
3 Government Office Building (730

Froposed | Sovernment Office Building (730) 6.53 19.6 19.6

Total Change in Tiips 2.13 6.39 6.39

This site is located on Roosevelt Blvd. The Blvd. is a constrained street, and this
intersection is notably below the City’s adopted LOS. However, the potential increase in
traffic as a result of this proposed redevelopment will have a de minimis impact.

Exhibits

Exhibit I - Department of Health Permit #150092-007-wc/04

Exhibit Il - Water Use Permit (WUP) #13-00005-W
Exhibit Ill - September 3, 2010 Wastewater Memo
Exhibit IV — Map of the City of Key West's Existing Recreation Services

Exhibit V — January 25, 2010 Solid Waste Memo

1 The City of Key West's Comprehensive Plan Policy 9-1.5.1: Resolving Concurrency Issues
UL ITE does not provide trip generation estimates for government office weekend use, thus for the purpose of this analysis we
estimated weekend use is and would continue to be 3 times the weekday use.

2 ibid




TREPANIER
07/16/13

Mr. Brendon Cunningham, Senior Planner ﬁ
City of Key West Planning Department

3140 Flagler Avenue

Key West FL, 33040

Re: 1800 North Roosevelt e———
Landscape Waiver Request (Sec. 108-517) & f\beLE] NTES g
LAM: VISE T ALY
PEVTL R MEMNT CORASILTANTS

Dear Mr. Cunningham:

Please accept this application/ request for a modification to the landscape standards
pursuant to Sec. 108-517.

The associated plans demonstrate the proposed design is superior and provides
dramatic improvements to street buffers, impervious surface, landscaping and open
space; nevertheless, the site will not conform to the minimum standards of Sec. 108.

We respectfully request a waiver of/ modification to the landscape reguirements of Sec.
108 to allow this site to be improved in a superior manner with respect to Sec. 108.
The modification will not have a significant adverse impact on the public interest, or on
adjacent property. The modification is not discriminatory.

Sincerely,

G

Owen Trépanier

402 Appelrouth * P.O. Box 2155 » Key West, FL » 33045-2155
Phone: 305-293-8983 » Fax: 305-293-8748 » Email: Owen@Owenlrepanier.com
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City of Key West
Planning Department

Verification Form
(Where Authorized Representative is an individual)

I, U/W’m e. HWLN , being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the Authorized
Representative of the Owner (as appears on the deed), for the following property identified as the subject

matter of this application:

(89! . ROOSEVELT BLVD. , Kby MEST FL.

Street address of subject property 4

All of the answers to the above questions, drawings, plans and any other attached data which make up the
application, are true,and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. In the event the City or the
Planning Departmgfit relies on any representation herein which proves to be untrue or incorrect, any
action or approvad based on said representation shall be subject to revocation.

Signatiire of Authorized Representative

(92
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me o@/ @ ‘9/’
fe

Ll - Ho

Name of Authorized Representative

He/She is personally known to me eshes-presented— —efis identification.
s, ENNETT
M {ER) mmms e
—— K = bt s Top s LB
Notary's Signature and Seal it

Name of Ac;mvledger typed, printed or stamped

EE 0979595

Commission Number, if any

KAFORMS\Applications\Verification and Authorization\Verification Form - Authorized Rep Ind.doe
Page 1of 1



City of Key West
Planning Department

Verification Form
(Where Authorized Representative is an entity)

1, on Vdes , in my capacity as C\‘\'\-L Ha na<er
(print name) (print poshtion; presidesl, managing member)

of (it of Yo Lieiy

(prini nowe) of entity serving as Authorized Representative)

being duly sworn, depose and say that | am the Authorized Representative of the Owner (as appears on
the deed), for the following property identified as the subject matter of this application:

_U,O\ N Cmsevet flud l Cf-\-v\ HMGlire. — (\ofrl-!ar\ ?:,Lﬁ\'\:f’

Street Address.af subject property

All of the answers to the above questions, drawings, plans and any other attached data which make up the
application, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. In the event the City or the
Planning Department relies on any representation herein which proves to be untrue or incorrect, any
action or approval based on said representation shall be subject to revacation.

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 2»/ u/f 3 by

date
Vidas .
Name 8f Authorized Representative

He/She to me or has presented as identification.

i
Notary's Signature and Seal

.m,  CARLEKE SMITH

% ’g,,::w'pm;c - Stete of Florida §.
e =" 9k Ny Comm. Expires Feb 22,
Name of Acknowledger lyped, printed or stamped e M cmmsl::h# EE szmzau"t’
know ﬁ b Bondad Through Retions! dotary Assn,

Commission Number, if any

ENFORMSMApplicationg\Verification and Authorization\Verification Form - Authorized Rep Ent.doc
Page 10f 1
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City of Key West

Planning Department

Authorization Form
(Where Owner is a Business Entity)

Please complete this form if someone other than the owner is representing the property owner in this
matter.

1, ’&Oéd-?f‘\ V{‘\-GJ as

Please Prinit Name of person with authority to execute documents on behalf of entity

Qﬁ_ﬂgﬂ@u of (i 0 b Xeo e st (1801 0. Roos. )
ame of office (Roesident, Managing Member) ) Name dobner from deed

authorize () \eap ©. Worn (£ED AP RINC

Please Print Name of Represeniative

to be the representative for this application and act on my/owshehalf before the City of Key West.

4/M
Qignpfryﬁm with alithority tbexecute documénis on behalf on entity owner
Subscribed and swom to (or affirmed) before me on this &[2 o éé by S PUAM
[} ) f« B N

u Vides

e of Authorized Represeniative

He/She is @o me or has presented -
‘M

Notary's Signature and Seal

Name of Acknowledger typed, printed or stamped

Commission Number, if any

KANFORMS Applications\Verification and Authorization\Authorization Form - Bua Entity.doc  Page1of1
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Helooatitn Acroan Caxrdacn
Eight id Hav Hast

THIS INDENTURE Made this 20 day of  November p N LoE-3e
Betwaon the City of Hey Hesl s Floride, o Minledpnl eorparation
ofganizod and existing widrr the 1ave of tha otate e Eloridn, imi DEE f
Tizst pad, grd the STamw o7 FLORTIA, FOR THE gop AND BENRFIT 0F mp =
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eentral angle of WiSo8rhsh g o redius of H16.20 feot a distence of 625,08 faei
to the end of = thence B 37°17'368" £ & distence of 75.19 feet

nt of Way Iine of Rooneralt Boulevard: thepoe
S 72*28'07" W on eatd NWorthesly Right of Wey lipe a distance of 106.26 feet to
the TOINT OF HEGTNNING: contalning 11,00 BLres, moare or lesp,
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PEriel Hath 100, L
ieesn 296 w350 Secticn  —90500-200h
ctete Road
County of  Monroe
Aelocation Acroas Carriagn
Bipht in Key Weal
0 HAVE AIID T8 HOLD e ST Eondther aith adflinng edngilar the
appurtenancas {herets bel onging, or . aliyuise ineldean oz appertalning, ond
the satate, vipht, title, interest snd olaip whatsosvar of tho party of the
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pertys oL the Seeond part, 1ts suc ceasors and nsclgns forever,
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RESOLUTION NO. G&Z/j

A RESOLUTION ASSURI-NG THE GRANTING -OF A RIGHT-

OF-WAY.FOR THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS BY THE

STATE ROAD DEPARTMENT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Monroe
County, Florida, has requested the State Road Départment of
the State of Florida to cause the congtruction of Garriscn
Bight improvements, includ;ng roadway, bridge and parking
areas under the County Secondary Road Program for the fiscal
year oé 1963-64, and

WHEREAS, this Commission considers the action taken
by the Board of County Commissioners to be a great advancement
towards the economic betterment of this community in providing
an additional arterial highway to gain entrance to the down—
town business section of the City and to provide the necessary
areas to construct z marina, broviding parking areas to ease
the ever increasing parking congestion on Roosevelt Boulevard,
and

WHEREAS, it behooves this Commission at this time
to express to the Board of County Commissioners of Monroe
County, Fleorida, and the State Road Department of the State
of Florida, its Highest endorsement of such project and discloge
that the Commission intends to cooperate to the fullest extent,
Now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of The City of
Key West, Floxida:

That the City Commission of The City of Key West, Florida
hereby assures the Board of County Commissioners of Monroe County,

Florida, and the State Road Department of the State of Florida

that the necessary righﬁ-bf—way in Garrison Bight will be




granted to the State Road Department when the requirements of
said right-of-way are defined for_ the Garrison Bight improve-
ments, including roadway,. bridge, parking areas, necessary
bulkheads and retaining walls, and permits will he issued

by the City to do uniform dredging in designated areas in
Garrison Bight. :

Be it further resolvéd that the City Clerk is hereby
directed to send a copy of this resolution to the Chairman
of the Board of c-ounty Commissioners, Monroe County, Florida,
and to Clarence E, Davidson, District Engineer, Florida State
Road Department, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting

held this _/2 aay of"@w) /1/ , A. D. 1963.
W "
e " Mayox.
Attegt:

%723&/ (75%;}4

City.Clerk, '
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Florida Department of Transportation

RICK SCOTT 1000 NW 111% Avenue ANANTH PRASAD, P.E.
GOVERNOR Mlami, FL 33172 SECRETARY
MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 28, 2013

TO: Alejandro Casals, SRWA, District Right of Way Manager.

FROM: Cristina Kinman Albury, P.S.M., District Right of Way Surveyor.

VIA: Denis A. Denis.

COPIES TO: Vince Reuben, Juliec Bazan, Richard Lineberger, Javier Bustamante, Cristina Kinman,

Carlos Garcia, Noyka Espinosa, File.

SUBJECT: Financial Project Number: N/A
State Road Number: N/A (Garrison Bight)
County: Monroe
Parcel(s): (No number assigned)

A boundary survey, parcel sketch and legal description have been prepared for the transfer of Garrison Bight
Causeway.

Enclosed, please find:

A copy of the signed and sealed sketch and legal description for said Parcel of Garrison Bight, as well as the
Boundary Survey.

If you should have any questions, please contact me at extension 5244.

Thank you,

Denis A, Denis

www.dot.state.fl.us
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EXHIBIT "A"
LEGEND:
Q- Centerline

C.B. - Chord Bearing

C.D. - Chord Distance

= - Delta/Central Angle of Curve
FDOT - Florida Department of Transportation
F.P. - Financial Project

L - Length of Curve

LB - License Business

NO. - Number

0.R.B. - Official Record Baok
PG. - Page

P.0.B. - Paint of Beginning
P.0O.C. - Point of Commencement
R - Radius

RAW - Right-of-Way

S.R. - State Road

GENERAL NOTES:

= THIS IS NOT A SURVEY

- Reproductions of this map are not valid without the signature and original raised
seal of the Florida Licensed Surveyor and Mapper in responsible charge.

- Lands shown hereon were not abstracted by this office for rights-of-way, easements
of record, ownership, abandonments, deed restrictions, or Murphy Act Deeds. This
information should be obtained through appropriate verification.

- Bearings and dimensions for the Overall Parcel are taken from Officlal Record Book
(O.R.B.) 296, Page 358 of the Public Records of Monroe County, Florida, with a
reference bearing of 8 72°28°07" W, shown along a parallel line 25.00 feet Northerly
of the Centerline of Roosevelt Boulevard (State Road 5/U.S. 1).

- Bearings and dimensions for the Parcel 6001 are taken from Official Record Book
(O.R.B.) 1290, Page 1531 of the Public Records of Monroe County, Florida.,

- All other parcel lessout dimensions are calculated based on the aforementioned
documents recorded in the Public Records of Monroe County, Florida, and the
implied intent of the Sketch to Accompany Legal Description, prepared for the
Florida Department of Transportation by island Surveying, Inc., State Project No.
90500-2604, With a revised date of July 8, 2011,

- The Section Line between Section 32, Township 67 South, Range 25 East and
Section 5, Township 68 South, Range 25 East could not be located and, thus is not
shown.

- Additions and/or deletions to survey maps, sketches or reports by any party other
than the signing party are prohibited without the written consent of the signing

party.
. \ P R
SELVIN P. BRUCE DATE
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER
FLORIDA LICENSE NO. 5290
This document consists of eight (8) sheeats and shali not be considered
full, valid, and complete unless each sheet is attached to the other.
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY LEGAL DESCRIPTION
STATE ROAD NO. N/A MONROE COUNTY
By DATE PREPARED BY DATA SOURCE:
£.S.A CENTRAL, ING LB 7538 SEE GENERAL NOTES
DRAWN D HALISER | 12M18M2
REVISION 8y oate | cHECKED | seruce | 1zaenz | F-P. NO. N/A SECTION 80010 SHEET10F 8

RWPS01.dgn 1/28/2013 9:37:47 AM



EXHIBIT "A"
LEGAL DESCRIPTION - OVERALL PARCEL (O.R.B. 298, PG. 358);

Commencing at the intersection of the centerlines of First Street and Roasevelt Boulevard according to the Plat of Sunshine
Subdivision; Plat No. 3, a Subdivision in the City of Key West, Florida, as recorded in Plat Book 2, at Page 169, in the Public
Records of Monroe County, Florida, run N 37°17°38" W a distance of 26.56 feet to a point being in the Northerly Right of
Way line of Roosevelt Boulevard and being the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence S 72°28'07"W on said Northerly Right of
Way line a distance of 300.76 feet to a point on said Northerly Right of Way line; thence N 17°31'53" W a distance of 274.71
feet 1o a point on a curve concave to the Southwesterly and having a tangent bearing of N 68°41'05" W through said point;
thence Westerly on said curve having a central angle of 44°08'45", and a radius of 616.20 feet, through an angle of
12°45"18" for a distance of 137.18 feet to the end of said curve; thenca N 81°26'23" W a distance of 1505.34 fest o a point;
thence S 53°46'37" W a distance of 98.23 feet to a point on the now existing Easterly Right of Way line extended Northerty,
of Eisenhower Drive by occupation; thence S 61°33'37" W a distance of 60.64 feet to a point; thence N 17°36'49" W a
distance of 200.94 feet to a point; thence N 08°33'37" E a distance of 50.33 feet o a point: thence S 81°26'23" E a distance
of 272.04 feet to a point; thence N 53°33'37" E a distance of 106.07 feet to a point; thence S B1°26'23" E a distance of
1365.05 feet to a point being the beginning of a curve concave to the Southwesterly; thence Southeasterly on said curve
having a central angle of 44°08'45" and a radius of 816.20 feet a distance of 628.83 feet to the end of said curve; thence

S 37°17'38" E a distance of 75.19 feet to a point in the Northerly Right of Way line of Roosevelt Boulevard; thence

S 72°28'07" W on said Northerly Right of Way line a distance of 106.26 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING:

containing 11.00 acres, more or less.
LESS THE FOLLOWING (O.R.B. 1290, PG. 1351 - PARCEL 6001):

COMMENCING at the intersection of the centerlines of First Street and Roosevelt Boulevard according to the Plat of
Sunshine Subdivision Plat No. 3, a subdivision in the city of Key West, Florida, as recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 169, in the
Public Records of Monroe County, Florida, thence N 37°17°38" W, 26.56 feet to a point on the northerly right of way line of
Roosevelt Boulevard; thence S 72°28'07"W, along said northerly right of way line a distance of 70.17 feet; thence leaving
said northerly right of way line, N 17°31'53" W, 20.61 feet to a POINT OF BEGINNING.

THENCE S 72°28'07" W, 149.82 feet; thence N 17°31'53" W, 34.00 feet; thence N 72°28'07" E, 71.50 feet; thence

N 17°31'563" W, 80.00 feet; thence N 72°28'07" E, 68.37 feet; thence along the arc of a curve, concave to the southwest,
82.99 feet, with a radius of 695.04 feet, with a chord distance of 82,94 feet, bearing 5 43°28'22" E; thence along the arc of a
curve, concave to the northwest, 55.97 feet, with a radius of 28.50 feet, with a chord distance of 47.40 feet, bearing

S 16°12'30" W to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing 0.298 acres, more orless.

(CONTINUED ON NEXT SHEET)

This document consists of eight (8) sheets and shall not be considered
full, valid, and complete unless each sheet is attached to the other.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY LEGAL DESCRIPTION

STATE ROAD NO. N/A MONROE COUNTY

BY SATE PREPARED BY: DATA 50URCE:
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EXHIBIT "A"

LESS THE FOLLOWING (20" STRIP):

COMMENCE at the aforesaid intersection of the Centerline of First Street with the Centerline of Roosevelt Boulevard;
thence § 72°28'07" W, along said Cenlerline of Roosevelt Boulevard, a distance of 228.97 feet; thence N 17°31'63" W a
distance of 25.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Thence S 72°28'07" W, along a line 25.00 feet Northerly of and parallel with said centerline of Roosevelt Baulevard, a
distance of 80.77 feet; thence N 17°31'53" W a distance of 20.00 feet; thence N 72°28'07" E a distance of 80.77 feet; thence
S 17°31'53" E a distance of 20.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing 1,615 sguare feet of land, more or less.
LESS THE FOLLOWING (PARCEL A):

COMMENCE at the aforesaid intersection of the Centeriine of First Sireet with the Centerline of Roosevelt Boulevard
(State Road 5/U.S. 1); thence N 37°17'38" W, along the Northerly extension of the centerline of said First Street, a distance of
26.56 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Thence S 72°28'07" W, along a line 25.00 feet Northerly of and paralle| with said centerine of Roosevelt Boulevard, a
distance of 56.51 feet to a tangent point of cusp with a circular curve concave to the Northwest, having a radius of 30.00 feet:
thence Northeasterly, Northerly and Northwesterly along said curve to the left, through a central angle of 112°54'16" for an arc
distance of 58.12 feet to a point of tangency; thence N 40°26'09" W a distance of 61.18 feet; thence N 43°56'53" W a distance
of 42.95 feet; thence N 52°04'24" W a distance of 72.84 feet to the point of curvature of a circular curve concave to the
Southwest, having a radius of 679.69 feet; thence run Northwesterly along said curve to the left, through a central angle of
25°40"10" for an arc distance of 304.51 feet to a point of compound curvature with circular curve concave to the Southwest,
having a radius of 1,760.43 feet; thence run Northwesterly along said curve to the left, through a central angle of 03°47'24" for
an arc distance of 116.45 feet to the point of tangency; thence N 81°31'59" W a distance of 287.95 feet; thence N 81°34'34" W
a distance of 221.52 feet to Point "A"; thence N 08°30'25" E a distance of 28.38 feet; thence S 81°45'03" E a distance of
221.15 feet; thence S 81°31'18" E a distance of 287.69 feet, to the point of curvature of a circular curve concave to the
Southwest, having a radius of 2,344.47 feet; thence run Southeasterly along said curve to the right, through a central angle of
02°53'42" for an arc distance of 118.47 feet to a point of compound curvature with a circular curve concave o the Southwest,
having a radius of 743.3¢ feet; thence run Southeasterly along said curve to the right, thraugh a central angle of 15°30'06" for
an arc distance of 201.13 feet to a point of tangency; thence S 63°07'30" E a distance of 45.00 feet: thence S 56°48'41"E a
distance of 108.24 feet, to a point on a circular curve concave to the Southwest, having a radius of 758.63 feet; thence from a
radial bearing of S 40°08'03" W, run Southeasterly along said curve to the right, through a central angle of 06°33'20" for an arc
distance of 86.80 feet to a point of tangency; thence S 39°55'29" E a distance of 89.02 feet, to the point of curvature a circuiar
curve concave to the Northeast, having a radius of 55.00 feet; thence run Southeasterly along said curve to the left, through a
central angle of 67°36°24" for an arc distance of 64.90 feet, to a point of tangency with a line 25.00 feet Northerly of and
parallel with said Centerline of Roosevelt Boulevard, said point also being Point "C"; thence S 72°28'07" W, elong the
previously described line, a distance of 67.49 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing 38,622 square feet of land, more or less.
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EXHIBIT "A”
LESS THE FOLLOWING (BRIDGE):

From the POINT OF BEGINNING at the aforesaid Point "A"; thence N 81°23'47" W a distance of 126.20 feet to Point
“B"; thence N 08°32'26" E a distance of 28.38 feet; thence S 81°23'40" E a distante of 126.19 feet; thence S 08°30'25" W a
distance of 28.38 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing 3,581 square feet of land, more or less.
LESS THE FOLLOWING (PARCEL B):

From the POINT OF BEGINNING at the aforesaid Point "B*: thence N 81°25'14" W a distance of 444 .43 feet; thence
N 81°26'12" W a distance of 110.23 feet; thence N 84°00'32" W a distance of 23.84 feet; thence N 87°15'51" W a distance of
87.10 feet; thence N 81°54'43" W a distance of 72.71 feet; thence N 81°36'06" W a distance of 271.73 feet; thence
N 08°33'37" E a distance of 50.33 feet; thence S 81°26'23" E a distance of 160.29 feet; thence S 08°05"10" W a distance of
11.29 feet; thence S 81°27'28" E a distance of 109.41 feet; thence 5 81°24'22" E a distance of 53.02 feet; thence
S 81°27'12" E a distance of 641.21 feet; thence S 81°49'49" E a distance of 45.52 feet; thence S 08°32'26" W a distance of
28.38 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing 34,131 square feet of land, more or less.
LESS THE FOLLOWING (29' STRIP):

From the POINT OF BEGINNING at the aforesaid Point "C", said point being on a circular curve concave to the
Northeast, having a radius of 55.00 feet and being tangent fo a line 25.00 feet Northeriy of, and parallel with said Centerline of
Roosevelt Boulevard; thence run Northwesterly along said curve to the right, through a central angle of 61°4719" for an arc
distance of 59.31 feet; thence N 72°28'07" E a distance of 76.82 feet; thence S 37°17'38" E a distance of 30.81 feet, to said
line being 25.00 feet Northerly of, and parallel with said Centerline of Roosevelt Boulevard: thence S 72°28'07" W, along the
previously said line, a distance of 38.77 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing 1,974 square feet of land, more or less.
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Minutes of the Development Review Committee

March 28, 2013

Approved April 25, 2013
parking area at this location. Keep in mind that FDOT will be installing a sidewalk curbside in the
reconstruction of N Roosevelt Blvd. which may somewhat change the traffic pattern with addition of
ADA ramping and curb cut(s) for this location.

5. Minor Development Plan - 1801 North Roosevelt Boulevard (aka: 811 Palm Avenue; RE# 00072080-
000000 Alt. Key 1075884 & 00072080-000200; Alt. Key 8842635) - A request for the construction of a
new dock Master’s office in the PS zoning district per Section 108-91B.1(b) of the Land Development
Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West.

Mr. Cunningham gave members an overview of the minor development plan request.

The applicant’s architect, Bill Horn, gave members an overview of the request. He informed members that
Elizabeth Newland is the landscape architect on the project.

FEMA comments:
As submitted, the plans meet the minimum floodplain standards for damage prevention. The question
is whether minimum elevation requires are safe enough for this location which has a history of
significant tropical storm flooding.

Recommend the Applicant consider a first floor elevation of 9' +msl as opposed to the submitted &',

Adding only five additional inches (final height of 8.5') to the building height would give the building
credit for a full 9' (rounded measurement) which would result in a perpetual cost savings.

The garage maintenance area is to be located below minimum flood levels and dry flood proofed. It's
recommended Applicant consider wet flood proofing this area.

Wet flood proofing might be more practical from a storm recovery aspect, especially considering this
maintenance area will be critical to post-storm recovery efforts for the entire marina complex.

Wet flood proofing may be less costly, wouldn't depend upon human interaction, would protect this
enclosed area for tropical storms that arrive without advance notice (Katrina).

Fire Department comments:
Applicant will need to come into compliance with all code requirements.

Police Department comments:

No comments.

Engineering comments:

The site plan shows curbs around the proposed landscape areas, where the existing stormwater drain
inlets are located. Site grading and flumes are not proposed. Please coordinate the site plan with the
drainage plan, to prevent stormwater ponding.

Front-end loaded refuse containers shall be screened by vegetation or fencing, and located in
accordance with Sec.108-280, where manually moving the container is not necessary and fifty feet of
clear backup service access is provided. Please adjust the location and gate orientation of the
restaurant dumpster storage area.

Art in Public Places comment:

Page 4 of 5



Minutes of the Development Review Committee
March 28, 2013
Approved April 25, 2013

Mr. Moody informed the applicant that the amount of the project triggers adding artwork or a mural on
the site. The applicant requested meeting prior to construction to address the location of the artwork
and/or mural.

Planning Director comments:

Mr. Craig requested the applicant reconsider the location of the trailer washdown and head in parking.

Karen Olson, Special Projects Coordinator for the Engineering Department, informed members that
they tried to maintain and add as many parking spaces as the site would allow.

Urban Forester comments:
The Urban Forester and the Tree Commission will need to review the landscape plan. The removal of
any existing trees will require review and possible permits from the Tree Commission.

ADA Coordinator comments:
Need to confirm address on Palim Avenue, don’t remember assigning this address. The Marina has
always been known as 1801 N Roosevelt Blvd. ADA comments concerning construction will be
reserved for plan review at time of building permit submittal. We may need to address the number of
ADA parking spaces in that parking lot as well.

Mr. Homn informed members that a height variance will be required for the tower.
ADJOURNMENT
Motion to adjourn was made by Mr. Torrence and seconded by Ms. Ignaffo.
Meeting adjourned at 11:40am.
Respectfully submitted by,
Carlene Smith

Development Review Administrator
Planning Department

Page 5 of 5
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Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser Page 1 of 8

Scott P. Russell, CFA

7 Key West (305) 292-3420

Pr operty Appr alser . M?ll'ath%sn 5305; 289-2550
Monroe County, Florida Plantation Key (305) 852-
- Website tested on IES,

Property Record Card 8 o B Fidon

Maps are now launching the new map applicatiomaeks dbbe Fiash
10.3 or higher

Alternate Key: 1075884 Parcel ID: 00072080-000000

Ownership Details

Mailing Address:
STATE OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FL

Property Details

PC Code: 87 - STATE OTHER THAN (PC/LIST)
Millage Group: 10KW
Affordable Housing: No
Section-Township-Range: 32-67-25
Property Location: 811 PALM AVE KEY WEST
1801 N ROOSEVELT BLVD KEY WEST
Legal Description: 33 67 25 KW GARRISON BIGHT ROAD (10.70 AC) OR296-358/359 OR425-181/182 OR427-047/948

http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx 7/18/2013



Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser Page 2 of 8

Click Map Image to open interactive viewer

B

 TETS_R25E

Exemptions

Amount
10,575,634.00

Exemption
16 - STATE LANDS

http://mepafl.org/PropSearch.aspx 7/18/2013



Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

g'i;and' Details

Page 3 of 8

Land Use Code Frontage Depth Land Area
: 100E - COMMERCIAL EXEMPT 0 0 466,092.00 SF
Building Summary
Number of Buildings: 3
' Number of Commercial Buildings: 3
Total Living Area: 1920
Year Built: 1983
Building 1 Details
Bullding Type Condition A Quality Grade 350
Effective Age 30 Perimeter 120 Depreciation % 40
Year Built 1983 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 688
Funetional Obs 0 Economic Obs O
Inclusions:
Roof Type Roof Cover Foundation
Heat 1 Heat 2 Bedrooms 0
Heat Sr¢ 1 Heat Src 2
Extra Features:
2 FixBath 0 Vacuum 0O
3FixBath 0 Garbage Disposal 0
4 Fix Bath 2 Compactor 0
SFixBath 0 Security 0
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0
7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0
Extra Fix 3 Dishwasher 0
24 FT. 12 FT. 4 FT.
4 FTOPF 2% FT 4 FT. ;ffq.'l'ﬂﬁﬂ'
———86-56- — — 16-16
FLA |
688-120 |
|
16 FT. ] 16 FT.
|
40 FT. _ L

http://mepafl.org/PropSearch.aspx

7/18/2013



Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

Sections:

Nbr Type ExtWall #Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement %

Finished Basement %  Area

1 FLA 1 1996 688
2 OQOPF 1 1996 96
3 OPF 1 1996 16

Interior Finish:

Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler AlC
6128 CITY BLDGS B 100 N N
Exterior Wall:
Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %
1674 AVE WOQD SIDING 100
Building 2 Details
Building Type Condition A Quality Grade 400

Perimeter 136
Special Arch 0
Economic Obs 0

Effective Age 18
Year Built 1996
Functional Obs 0

Inclusions:
Roof Cover
Heat 2
Heat Src 2

Roof Typs
Heat 1
Heat Src 1
Extra Features:

2 Fix Bath

3 Fix Bath

4 Fix Bath

5 Fix Bath

6 Fix Bath

7 Fix Bath

Extra Fix

-
xoococooo

http://mepafl.org/PropSearch.aspx

Depreciation % 23
Grnd Floor Area 560

Foundation
Bedrooms 0

Vacuum

Garbage Disposal
Compactor
Security

Intercom
Fireplaces
Dishwasher

[ e B B o B e B o B

Page 4 of 8
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Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

42FT.
EFD SR
1050134 214 BT
FLA
26062
‘25FT. 25FT. IZIFT
‘20 FT.
42FT, SFT, HFT

HFT.
SFT.
HFT
ELLLL ST SN
TR 28058
180,52
WFT.  1BFT. 20FT.
10FT.
2FT. " 2FTHFT,

Sections:
Nbr Type ExtWall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement%  Finished Basement %  Area
1 EFD 1 2000 1,050
2 orY 1 2000 435
3 FLA 1 1996 280
4 OPX 1 1996 160
§ FLA 1 1996 280

Interior Finish:

Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler AIC
6129 CITY BLDGS A 100 N N
6130 CITY BLDGS A 100 N N
Exterior Wall:
Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %
1675 CBs. 100
Building 3 Details
Building Type Condition A Quality Grade 300

Effective Age 12
Year Built 2000
Functional Obs 0

Inclusions:
Roof Type

http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx

Perimeter 136
Special Arch 0

Economic Obs 0

Roof Cover

Depreciation % 15
Grnd Floor Area 672

Foundation

Page 5 of 8

7/18/2013
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Heat 1 Heat 2 Bedrooms 0
Heat Src 1 Heat Src 2
Extra Features:
2 FixBath 0 Vacuum 0
3 Fix Bath 1 Garbage Disposal 0
4FixBath 0O Compactor 0
5Fix Bath 0 Security 0
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0
7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0
ExtraFix 0 Dishwasher 0
12FT.
FLE
SFTRTZ-130
4FT
s
4FT -ﬁ‘-'
Z6FT 6 FT.
9FT.
L oOPU
| 144-50
AGFT. 1aFT
_BFT. 12FT.
Sections:
Nbr Type ExtWall #Stories YearBuilt Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement %  Area
1 FLA 1 2000 672
2 OPU 1 2000 24
3 OPU 1 2000 144
Interior Finish:
Section Nhr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler A/C
6131 OFF BLDG-1 STY-B 100 N Y
Exterior Wall:
interior Finish Nbr Type Area %
1676 METAL SIDING 100
Misc Improvement Details
[ Nbr Type # Units Length  Width Year Built Roll Year Grade Life
http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx 7/18/2013
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1 DK2:CON DKS/CONPIL 8,109 SF 0 0 1969 1870 5 60
2 DK2:CON DKS/CONPIL 2,730 8F 0 o 1891 1992 5 60
3 CC2:COM CANOPY 6,752 SF 0 0 1991 1992 4 40
4 ACZ:WALL AIR COND 1UT 0 0 1984 1985 1 20
5 UB2:UTILITY BLDG 100 SF 10 10 2000 2001 3 50
6 UBZ:UTILITY BLDG 100 SF 10 10 2000 2001 3 50
7 AP2:ASPHALT PAVING 348,480 SF 0 0 1969 1970 2 25
8 DK4:WOOD DOCKS 1,800 SF 300 6 2003 2004 5 40
9 DK4:WOO0D DOCKS 640 SF 40 16 2003 2004 5 40
10 DK4:WOOQD DOCKS 184 SF 46 4 2003 2004 5 40
— — o = |
Appraiser Notes
I BLDG 1 = DOCKMASTERS BLDG 2 = RESTROOMS/SHOWERS BLDG 3 = MOBILE HOME. |
P —— e . |

Building Permits

Bldg Number Is?s?:t: N og:}:te g Amount Description Notes
09-0488 02/20/2009 9,000 Commercial ~ "NSTALL OF £ BERVICE RATED DISCONNECT WITH
E953588 10/0111995 12/01/1995 1,000 Commercial REPAIRS
E952809 09/01/1995 04/01/1996 4,000 Commercial ELECTRICAL
B952928 09/01/1995 04/01/1996 134,000 Commercial NEW RESTROOMS/SHOWERS
P952934 09/01/1995 04/01/1996 20,000 Commercial PLUMBING
EQ54254 12/01/1995 04/01/1996 5,000 Commercial ELECTRICAL
96-0465 01/01/1936 04/011996 5,000 Commercial ROOF
3 0000204 01/25/2000 12/31/2000 1 Commercial TEMPORARY TRAILER
2 0000412 02/17/2000 12/31/2000 2,100 Commercial INSTALL HAND DRYERS
0000841 03/30/2000 12/31/2000 86,000 Commercial FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM |
0000530 03/03/2000 12/31/2000 22,600 Commercial UPGRADE SEWER SYSTEM i
0000986 04/14/2000  12/31/2000 600 Commercial ELECTRICAL E
03-0194 01/21/2003 09/18/2003 4,000 Commercial METAL ROQF t
01-3899 12/26/2001  03/24/2003 104,000 Commercial INSTALL DINGY DOCK j
Parcel Value History
Certified Roll Values.
View Taxes for this Parcel.
Roll Total Bidg Total Misc Total Land Total Just Total Assessed School Exempt School
Year Value Improvement Value Value {Market) Value Value Value Taxable Value
2012 284,362 680,829 13,594,039 14,559,230 9,614,213 14,559,230 0
2011 291,400 690,386 13,594,039 14,575,825 8,740,194 14,575,825 0
2010 292,189 698,442 6,955,000 7,945,631 7.945,631 7,945,631 0

http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx 7/18/2013



Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

Page 8 of 8

2009 304,567 709,241 8,388,800 9,402,608 9,402,608 8,402,608 0
2008 306,145 716,053 8,388,800 9,410,998 8,410,098 9,410,998 0
2007 227,245 630,976 8,388,800 9,247,021 0,247,021 8,247,021 0
2006 231,051 655,622 18,643,680 19,530,353 19,530,353 18,530,353 0
2005 233,674 669,845 18,643,680 19,547,199 19,547,199 19,547,199 0
2004 236,177 679,675 18,643,680 18,559,532 19,559,632 19,559,632 ]
2003 220,411 613,772 8,622,702 9,456,885 9,456,885 9,456,885 0
2002 220,411 623,912 8,154,684 8,900,007 8,999,007 8,990,007 0
2001 220,411 633,890 6,687,500 7,541,801 7,541,801 7,541,801 0
2000 0 0 6,687,500 6,687,500 6,687,500 6,687,500 0
1999 o 0 6,687,500 €.687,500 6,687,500 6,687,500 0
1998 0 0 6,687,500 6,687,500 6,687,500 6,687,500 0
1997 0 0 6,687,500 6,687,500 6,687,500 6,687,500 0
1886 0 0 6,687,500 6,687,500 6,687,500 6,687,500 0
1995 0 0 6,687,500 6,687,500 6,687,500 6,687,500 0
1994 0 0 6,687,500 6,687,500 6,687,500 6,687,500 0
1993 0 0 6,875,000 6,875,000 6,875,000 6,875,000 0
1992 0 0 6,875,000 6,875,000 6,875,000 6,875,000 0
1991 0 0 6,875,000 6,875,000 6,875,000 6,875,000 0
1990 0 0 4,791,600 4,791,600 4,791,600 4,791,600 0
1989 0 0 4,791,600 4,791,600 4,791,600 4,791,600 0
1988 0 0 219,179 219,179 219,179 219,179 0
1987 0 0 219,179 219,178 219,179 219,179 0
1986 o 0 218,179 218,179 219,178 219,179 0
1085 0 0 219,179 219,179 219,179 219,179 0
1984 0 0 219,179 219,179 219,179 219,179 0
1883 0 0 219,179 219,179 219,179 219,179 0
1982 0 0 219,179 219,179 219,179 218,179 0

Parce! Sales History

NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system untii about two to three months after the
date of sale. If a recent sale does not show up in this fist, please allow more time for the sale record to be
processed. Thank you for your patience and understanding.

L

There are no sales to display for this parcel.

Monroe County Monroe County Property Appraiser
Scott P. Russell, CFA

This page has been visited 116,473 times.

P.O. Box 1176 Key West, FL 33041-1176

http://mepafl.org/PropSearch.aspx
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Scoftt P. Russell, CFA

i Key West (305) 292-3420
Pr operty Appl' aiser . M?;ath%sn §305§ 289-2550
Monroe County, Florida Plantation Key (305) 852:
|
Property Record Card - Website tested on IES,

. . . IES, & Firefox.
Maps are now launching the new map applicationeEksi@mbe Fiash

10.3 or higher
Alternate Key: 8842635 Parcel ID: 00072080-000200

Ownership Details

Mailing Address:

STATE OF FLA DEPT ENV PROTECT
(FLORIDA MARINE PATROL)

3900 COMMONWEALTH BLVD
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399

Property Details

PC Code: 80 - VACANT GOVERNMENTAL
Millage Group: 10KW
Affordable Housing: No
Section-Township-Range: 05-68-25
Property Location: VACANT LAND 1801 NORTH ROOSEVELT BLVD KEY WEST
Legal Description: 05 68 256 KW PT OF PARKING AREA IN GARRISON BIGHT (.298 AC) OR1290-1529/31Q/C{LG)

http://mepafl.org/PropSearch.aspx 7/18/2013
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Click Map Image to open interactive viewer
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Exemptions

Exemption Amount :
16 - STATE LANDS 1,057 ,452.00 [

http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx 7/18/2013
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'Land Details

Land Use Code Fronfage Depth Land Area
100E - COMMERCIAL EXEMPT 0 0 13,068.00 SF
F__.‘H-:..Z.Z._'_;..- e e el o = =
'Misc Improvement Details
Nbr Type # Units Length  Width Year Built Roll Year Grade Life
1 APZ:ASPHALT PAVING 13,000 SF 0 0 1969 1970 2 25
Building Permits
Dat Dat e
Bidg Number I sz:d Co m:!:te d Amount Description Notes
000%?1'1 74 12/14/2009 12,900 Commercial Paving
INSTALLATION OF A STANDPIPE SYSTEM TARPON PIER
1 13-0941  03/13/2013 24,950 Commercial AT THE CITY MARINA INCLUDES THE INSTALLATION OF
6 EXTINGUISHERS IN CABINETS
INSTALLATION OF PORTABLE WATER & SEWER SYSTEM
. FOR TARPON PIER REPLACEMENT IN CITY MARINA
1 SR0801 105022013 57,900 Commercial |\ciDES A PUMP OUT SYSTEM AND WATER SUPPLIED
TO THE DOCKS
SUPPLY & INSTALLATION OF 4 ELECTRICAL PANELS
1 13-0942  03/12/2013 138,000 Commercial FOR MARINA. REMOVE & REINSTALL OF EXISTING
PEDESTALS. INCLUDES COMMUNICATION TOWER LINE.
1 13-1095 03/12/2013 550  Commercial TO RELOCATE EXISTING DOMESTIC WATER PPZ DEVICE
Parcel Value History
Certified Roll Values.
View Taxes for this Farcel.
Roll Total Bldg Total Misc Total Land Total Just Total Assessed School Exempt School
Year Value Improvement Value Value {Market) Value Value Value Taxable Value
2012 0 10,400 1,544,638 1,655,038 961,320 1,555,038 0
2011 0 10,400 1,544,638 1,555,038 873,928 1,655,038 0
2010 0 10,400 784,080 794,480 794,480 794,480 0
2009 0 10,400 980,100 980,500 990,500 990,500 0
2008 0 10,400 980,100 920,500 990,500 990,500 0
2007 0 10,400 980,100 990,500 990,500 990,500 0
2006 0 10,400 522,720 533,120 533,120 533,120 0
2005 0 10,400 522,720 533,120 533,120 533,120 0
2004 0 10,400 522,720 533,120 533,120 533,120 0
2003 0 10,400 241,758 252,158 252,158 252,158 0
2002 0 10,400 228,636 239,036 239,036 239,036 0
2001 0 10,400 187,500 197,900 197,900 197,900 0
2000 0 0 187,500 187,500 187,500 187,500 0
1999 0 0 187,500 187,500 187,500 187,500 0
http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx

Page 3 of 4

7/18/2013



Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

Page 4 of 4

1998 0 0 187,500 187,500 187,500 187,500 0
1997 0 0 187,500 187,500 187,500 187,500 0
1998 o 0 187,500 187,500 187,500 187,500 0
1995 0 0 187,500 187,500 187,500 187,500 0
1994 0 0 187,500 187,500 187,500 187,500 o

Parcel Sales History

NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the
date of sale. If a recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be
processed. Thank you for your patience and understanding.

l

There are no sales to display for this parcel,

This page has been visited 116,462 times.

Monroe County Monroe County Property Appraiser

Scott P, Russell, CFA

P.O. Box 1176 Key West, FL 33041-1176

http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx

7/18/2013
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Public

Meeting
Notice

The Key West Planning Board will hold a public hearing at 6:00 pm, July 24, 2013 at Old
City Hall, 510 Greene Street, Key West, Florida, (Behind Sloppy Joe’s Bar). The purpose
of the hearing will be to consider a request for:

Minor Development Plan — 1801 North Roosevelt Boulevard (aka 811 Palm Avenue;
RE# 00072080-000200, AK# 8842635; RE# 00072080-000000, AK# 1075884) -
request for the construction of a new Dock Master’s office in the PS zoning district
per Section 108-91B.1(b) of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Key West.

If you wish to see the application or have any questions, you may visit the Planning
Department during regular office hours at 3140 Flagler Avenue call 809-3720 or visit our
website at www.keywestcity.com.



http://www.keywestcity.com/

YOU ARE WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
The City of Key West Planning Board will be holding a Public Hearing:

Minor Development Plan — 1801 North Roosevelt Boulevard (aka 811 Palm Avenue; RE# 00072080-000200, AK# 8842635; RE#
00072080-000000, AK# 1075884) - A request for the construction of a new Dock Master’s office in the PS zoning district per Section
108-91B.1(b) of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West.

Applicant: WILLIAM P. HORN Owner: CITY OF KEY WEST
Project Location: 1801 N. Roosevelt Blvd. (aka 811 Palm Ave.)
Date of Hearing: Wednesday, July 24, 2013 Time of Hearing: 6:00 PM

Location of Hearing: Old City Hall, 510 Greene, City Commission Chambers

Interested parties may appear at the public hearing and be heard with respect to the applications. Packets can be viewed online at
www.keywestcity.com. Click on City Board & Committee Agendas. A copy of the corresponding application is available from the City of
Key West Planning Department located at 3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, Florida, Monday through Friday between the hours of 8:00 am
and 5:00 pm.

Please provide written comments to the Planning Department, PO Box 1409, Key West, FL 33041-1409 , by FAX (305) 809-3978 or
by email to Jo Bennett at jbennett@keywestcity.com.

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Planning Commission or the City
Commission with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, one will need a record of the proceedings and for such pur-
pose that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made; such record includes the testimony and evidence
upon which the appeal is to be based.

ADA Assistance: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).
Please call the TTY number at 305-809-1000 or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3951 at least five business days in advance for sign lan-
guage interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format.

YOU ARE WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
The City of Key West Planning Board will be holding a Public Hearing:

Minor Development Plan — 1801 North Roosevelt Boulevard (aka 811 Palm Avenue; RE# 00072080-000200, AK# 8842635; RE#
00072080-000000, AK# 1075884) - A request for the construction of a new Dock Master’s office in the PS zoning district per Section
108-91B.1(b) of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West.

Applicant: WILLIAM P. HORN Owner: CITY OF KEY WEST
Project Location: 1801 N. Roosevelt Blvd. (aka 811 Palm Ave.)
Date of Hearing: Wednesday, July 24, 2013 Time of Hearing: 6:00 PM

Location of Hearing: Old City Hall, 510 Greene, City Commission Chambers

Please provide written comments to the Planning Department, PO Box 1409, Key West, FL. 33041-1409 , by FAX (305) 809-3978 or
by email to Jo Bennett at jbennett@keywestcity.com.

Interested parties may appear at the public hearing and be heard with respect to the applications. Packets can be viewed online at
www.keywestcity.com. Click on City Board & Committee Agendas. A copy of the corresponding application is available from the City of
Key West Planning Department located at 3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, Florida, Monday through Friday between the hours of 8:00 am
and 5:00 pm.

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Planning Commission or the City
Commission with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, one will need a record of the proceedings and for such pur-
pose that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made; such record includes the testimony and evidence
upon which the appeal is to be based.

ADA Assistance: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).
Please call the TTY number at 305-809-1000 or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3951 at least five business days in advance for sign lan-
guage interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format.
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Monroe County, Florida
Printed:Jul 02, 2013 MCPA GIS Public Portal

DISCLAIMER: The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the
purpose of fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County.

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarante its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data provided
regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you hereby understand and

agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for any other purpose.
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NAME
1 MLA KEY WEST PROPERTIES LLC
2 719 EISENHOWER LTD
3 ISLAM SHAFIQUL D
4 PARADISE PETROLEUM MARKETERS INC
5 STROMBUS CORPORATION
6 LEVINE JULES P REV TR AG
7 PARADISE HARBOR NUMBER 7 LLC
8 HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST
9 GLASSER MARC & HEIDI
10 HALLGREN WENDY
11 HOEFFER ROSE M
12 STATE OF FLA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
13 ISLAND TRANQUILITY INC
14 KEY WEST LODGE NO 1760 LOYAL ORDER MOOSE
15 1700 N ROOSEVELT LLC
16 INGRAM MICHAEL B
17 HOUSING AUTHORITY THE CITY OF KEY WEST
18 SOUTHEAST HOUSING LLC
19 MOEN TRUST
20 RICS2 LLC
21 SAVIANO DENNIS P LIVTR
22 STATE OF FLA DEPT ENV PROTECT
23 WEGMAN TIMOTHY G

300' Radius Noticing
List Generated 07/02/2013

ADDRESS UNIT CITY
1460 ARTIMINO LN BOYNTONFL
201 FRONT ST, STE 310 KEY WES™ FL
1203 1ST ST KEY WES™ FL
P O BOX 430663 BIG PINE I FL
1073 BUTTONWOOD DR SUGARLOFL
719 EISENHOWER DR APT 4 KEY WES™ FL
3340 N ROOSEVELT BLVD STE 6 KEY WES™ FL
1400 KENNEDY DR STE A KEY WES™ FL
700 PEARL ST KEY WES™ FL
1425 NEWTON ST KEY WES™ FL
1100 BAY ST KEY WES™ FL
1000 NW 111TH AVE MIAMI FL
711 EISENHOWER DR KEY WES™ FL
700 EISENHOWER KEY WES™ FL
PO BOX 2068 KEY WES™ FL
1001 WHITEHEAD ST KEY WES™ FL
PO BOX 2476 KEY WES™ FL
10 CAMPUS BLVD NEWTON PA
718 EISENHOWER DR KEY WES™ FL
PO BOX 460069 ESCONDII CA
PO BOX 2025 KEY WES™ FL
3900 COMMONWEALTH BLVD  TALLAHASFL
702 PEARL ST KEY WES™ FL

1801 N. Roos. / 811 Palm
Page 1 of 1

STATE ZIP
33436-1110
33040
33040-3601
33043
33042
33040-7030
33040-8021
33040-4055
33040-7034
33040
33040
33172-5802
33040
33040
33041
33040-7522
33045-2476
19073-3200
33040
92046-0069
33045-2025
32399
33040

COUNTRY





